
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2009

No. 09-9100

TIM RIGGINS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITES STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KRISTINE K. RODRIGUEZ

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Standard of Review.....v

Statement of Jurisdiction.....vi

Opinions Below.....vii

Statement of the Case.....1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....4

I. IN DETERMINING STANDING TO CHALLENGE A RENTAL VEHICLE SEARCH, THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN ORDER TO FAIRLY BALANCE PRIVACY RIGHTS AGAINST PUBLIC SAFETY NEEDS, THEREBY CONFORMING TO THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....4

A. Reasonableness is the touchstone of the Fourth Amendment.....4

B. Efficiency and ease of application do not justify a bright-line rule that disregards the Fourth Amendment.....6

C. By basing standing on the sole factor of an ownership or possessory interest in the vehicle, the Fifteenth Circuit’s bright-line rule misinterprets *Rakas* and disregards the Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence.....7

II. TIM RIGGINS HAD A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE RENTAL CAR AND, THEREFORE, HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REASONABLENESS OF THE SEARCH.....8

A. Tim Riggins was in lawful possession and control of the rental car at the time of the search.....9

B. It is reasonable for Riggins to have an expectation of privacy in the rental car because he had permission from the renter to use it.....10

C. Tim Riggins’ expectation of privacy is reasonable based on personal and societal values protected by the Fourth Amendment.11

Conclusion.....14

Prayer.....15

Certificate of Service.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009).....	6
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	4
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 133 F.3d 1394 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Kye Soo Lee</i> , 898 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 347 (1978).....	14
